FISCAIL YEAR 2023-2024

o s
=

ELSEGI

g

— - i

MASTER FEE :
SCHEDUILE " -

Table of Contents

Resolution No. 5405
A Resolution of the City of El Segundo establishing a Schedule
of Fees and Charges for recovering costs incurred from
providing various City services.

City-wide fees by categories
Page 9 Sections AD-001 through AD-010

AD-001 Short Term Rental Registration
AD-002  Film Permit Processing
AD-003  NSF Check Processing
AD-004  Credit Card Processing
AD-005 Copy Service
AD-006 Document Certification
AD-007 Video/Audio Copying
AD-008 Initiative Processing
AD-010  Graphic Design / Video Production Services

Page 10 Sections BL-001 through BL-004
BL-001 Building Plan Check Services
BL-002 Building Inspection Services
BL-003 Map/Plan/File Scanning Services
BL-004 Drainage Study Review

Pages 11-13  Sections EN-001 through EN-032
EN-001  Encroachment Permit
EN-004  Long Term Encroachment Agreement
EN-005  Traffic Control Plan Review
EN-006  Traffic Control Inspection
EN-007  News rack Permit
EN-008  News rack Impoundment
EN-009  Final Map Check
EN-010  Final Map Amendment
EN-011  Public Improvement Plan Check
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Pages 11-13  Sections EN-001 through EN-0232(Continued)

EN-014
EN-015
EN-018
EN-019
EN-020
EN-021
EN-022
EN-023
EN-025
EN-026
EN-027
EN-028
EN-030
EN-031
EN-032

Record of Survey Plan Check
Easement Processing

Minor Plan Check Revision

Street Name Change

Alley/Street Vacation Review
Assess. District Formation Research
City Property Acquisition Proc

Wide & Overload Permit

New Industrial Waste Permit/Inspect
Revised Industrial Waste Permit/Ins
Industrial Waste Annual Inspection
Stormwater Inspection

Wireless Permit - Ministerial
Wireless Permit - Administrative
Wireless Permit - Major

Pages 14-22  Sections FR-001 through FR-040

FR-001
FR-001A
FR-001B
FR-001C
FR-001D
FR-001E
FR-001F
FR-002
FR-003
FR-003A
FR-003B
FR-003C
FR-003D
FR-003E
FR-003F
FR-003G
FR-003H
FR-003I
FR-003J
FR-003K
FR-003L

New Commercial Fire Sprinkler Plan Check
New SFR/Duplex Sprinkler Plan Check
New MFR Fire Sprinkler Plan Check
Tenant Improvement Fire Sprinkler Plan Check
Underground Water System Plan Check
Fire Pump Plan Check

Water Tank Plan Check

Fire Alarm System Plan Check

Fire Extinguishing System Plan Check
Emergency Generator Plan Check

Spray Booth Plan Check

Industrial Oven Plan

Vapor Recovery Plan Check

Dust Collection Plan Check

Refrigeration Plan Check

Medical Gas Plan Check

Industrial Gas Plan Check

System Piping/Manifold Plan Check
Smoke Control Plan Check

High-Piled Storage Plan Check

Tenant Improvement Life Safety Plan Check
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Pages 14-22  Sections FR-001 through FR-040 (cont.)
FR-003M Fire Access Plan Review
FR-004 Fire Protection Testing
FR-004A Fire Prevention/Operations Inspection
FR-007  Annual Fire Permit
FR-008 Special Event Permit
FR-008A Tent Permit
FR-009  Alternate Means & Methods Review
FR-009A Fire Prevention Modification Request
FR-009B Fire Permit Extension
FR-010 Fire Specialty System Reminder Program
FR-012 Fire Re-Inspection
FR-013 After-Hours Fire Inspection
FR-014 Hazardous Materials Inspection Program
FR-015  Chemical Accident Release Prev Prog
FR-016 Hazardous Waste Generator Permit
FR-017 Tiered Haz Waste Permit Processing
FR-018 Underground Tank Permit
FR-019  Above Ground Liquid Tank Inspection
FR-020 Hazardous Materials Response
FR-021 Environ Safety Enforce Inspection
FR-022 Unified Program Administration
FR-023 CUPA - New Business
FR-024  CERS Consultation/Service
FR-025 HMBP Regulatory Re-Inspection
FR-025A CALARP Regulatory Re-Inspection
FR-025B HWG Regulatory Re-Inspection
FR-025C TP Regulatory Re-Inspection
FR-025D UST Regulatory Re-Inspection
FR-025E  APSA Regulatory Re-Inspection
FR-026 Failure to Obtain Initial Permit
FR-027 Late CERS Submittal Citation
FR-028 Late CERS Submittal Correction
FR-029 CUPA - Late Payment Penalty
FR-030 Environ Safety Application Review
FR-031 Methane Barrier Plan Check/Inspection
FR-032 AB1646 Operations & Maintenance
FR-033 Prog. 4 CALARP Emergency Response Public
FR-040 Fire False Alarm Response
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Page 23 Sections LB-001 through LB-008
LB-001 New Library Card Processing
LB-002 Library Card Replacement
LB-003 Inter-Library Loan
LB-006 Lost/Damaged Library Item Replacement
LB-007 Library Printing
LB-008 Library Facility Rental

Pages 24-27  Sections PL-001 through PL-065
PL-001 Administrative Use Permit
PL-003 Conditional Use Permit
PL-004 Downtown Design Review
PL-005 Variance Review
PL-006 Adjustment Review
PL-007 Zone Text Amendment/Zone Change
PL-008 Pre-Application Review
PL-009 Traffic Study Review
PL-010 Off-Site Parking Covenant
PL-011 Parking Demand/Shared Parking Study
PL-012 General Plan Amendment Review
PL-013 Specific Plan Review
PL-014 Specific Plan Amendment Review
PL-018 Development Agreement Review
PL-019 Coastal Development Permit
PL-020A Site Plan Review
PL-024 Density Bonus Agreement Review
PL-025 Environ. Categorical Exemption
PL-026 Environ. Initial Study/Neg. Dec./Recir
PL-027 Environmental Impact Report Review
PL-028 Mitigation Monitoring
PL-030  Tentative Parcel Map Review
PL-031 Tentative Tract Map Review
PL-033 Resubmitted Map Review
PL-034 Lot Line Adjustment
PL-035 Lot Merger
PL-035A Lot Tie Covenant
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Pages 24-27  Sections PL-001 through PL-065 (Continued)
PL-037 Certificate of Compliance Review
PL-038 Reciprocal Access Easement
PL-039 CC&R Review
PL-040 Historic Resource Nomination Review
PL-041 Admin Determination - DIR Decision
PL-042 Admin Determination - PC Decision
PL-042A Temporary Sign Permit
PL-043 Sign Program Sign Plan Review
PL-044 Master Sign Program
PL-047 Zoning Conformance Letter/Review
PL-048 Modif. to Discretionary Approval
PL-049 Time Extension Review
PL-050 Appeal to the Planning Commission
PL-051 Appeal to the City Council
PL-052 Street Address Change/Issuance
PL-052A New Address Processing
PL-053 General Plan Maintenance
PL-054 Temporary Use Permit
PL-055 Entertainment Permit
PL-056 Adult Use Planning Permit
PL-057 Amplified Sound Permit
PL-058 Animal Permit
PL-059 Animal Permit Renewal
PL-060 Animal Permit Appeal
PL-061 Business Zoning Clearance
PL-061A Home Occupation Zoning Clearance
PL-062 Public Noticing
PL-063 Downtown Parking In Lieu
PL-064 Smoky Hollow Parking In Lieu
PL-065 Modif. to Discretionary Approval

Pages 28-29  Sections PO-001 through PO-047
PO-001 Firearms Dealer Permit
PO-002  Fortuneteller Permit
PO-003 Secondhand Dealer Permit
PO-003A Pawnshop Permit
PO-004 Bingo Permit
PO-006 Police Massage Establishment Pmt.
PO-007 Massage Therapist Permit
PO-008  Auction House Permit
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Pages 28-29  Sections PO-001 through PO-047 (Continued)

PO-009
PO-010
PO-013
PO-014
PO-015
PO-016
PO-017
PO-018
PO-019
PO-020
PO-022
PO-023
PO-024
PO-024A
PO-025
PO-026
PO-027
PO-028
PO-029
PO-030
PO-040
PO-041
PO-047

Pool Room Permit

Tobacco Permit

Misc. Police Business Permit
Concealed Weapons Permit
Clearance Form/Letter
Records Check - Local

Citation Sign-off Service
Vehicle Impound Release
Police False Alarm Response/Billing
Police Alarm Permit

DUI Collision Response
Second Response Call-Back
Misdemeanor Booking Service
DUI Arrest

Special Event Police Service
Fingerprinting on Request
Police Report/Document Reproduction
Police Photo Reproduction
Police Dispatch Tape Copy
Police Electronic File Copy
Animal At-Large Pickup
Vicious Animal Hearing
Animal Control Services

Pages 30-31  Sections PW-001 through PW-026

PW-001
PW-001A
PW-002A
PW-003A
PW-004
PW-005
PW-006
PW-007
PW-010
PW-011
PW-012
PW-015
PW-016
PW-017
PW-020
PW-021
PW-022
PW-023
PW-026

Water Service Lateral Inspection
Water Service Pre-Plan Review
Water Meter Upgrade Inspection
Water Meter Abandonment Inspection
Temporary Construction Meter
Fire Flow Test Witness

Damaged Meter/Service Line
Annual Backflow Device Program
New Sewer Lateral Inspection
Sewer Cap Inspection

Sewage Spill Response

New Utility Account Processing
Delinquent Utility Billing
Delinquent Utility Turn-Off/On
Water Meter Test

Refer to Collection Agency
Commercial Hauler Permit
Banner Hanging

Self Haul Waste Permit
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Page 32 Sections REC-001 through REC-021
REC-001 Adults Sports
REC-002 Youth Sports
REC-003 Day Camps
REC-004 Teen Center/Afterschool
REC-005 Recreation Classes
REC-006 Hilltop Pool
REC-006A Wiseburn Pool
REC-007 Recreation Card Registration
REC-008 Youth Drama
REC-009 Senior Services
REC-010 Block Party Permit
REC-011 Private Spec. Event Permit/Services
REC-012 Farmers Market
REC-013 City Special Events
REC-014 Recreation Facility Rental
REC-015 Ballfield Rental
REC-017 Youth Sports Organizations
REC-018 Competition Pool — Rental
REC-019 Teaching Pool — Rental
REC-020 Event Pricing
REC-021 Memory Row Tree / Bench Donation Program

Pages 33-38 APPENDIX A
Sch. A-1  Single Family Residential Building Permits
Sch. A-1  Single Family Residential Building Plan Check
Sch. A-1  Single Family Residential Combo Permits
Sch. A-1 Non-Single Family Residential Building Permits
Sch. A-1 Non-Single Family Residential Building Plan Check
Sch. A-1 Non-Single Family Residential Combo Permits
Sch. A-1  Other Departmental Review
Sch. A-1  Miscellaneous
Sch. A-1 Grading Permits
Sch. A-1  Grading Plan Check
Sch. A-1 Expedited Plan Check Surcharge
Sch. A-1  Permit Center Surcharge
Sch. A-2  Electrical Permits
Sch. A-2  Plumbing Permits
Sch. A-2  Mechanical Permits
Sch. A-2  Combo Permits

Pages 39-43  APPENDIX B - Recreation Services
Adult Sports
Youth Sports
Day Camps
Teen Center/Afterschool
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Pages 39-43  APPENDIX B - Recreation Services (continued)
Aquatics Services
Recreation Card Registration

Pages 44-48  APPENDIX C - Recreation Facility Rental Schedule
Recreation Park
Athletic Fields
Community Centers
Agquatics Facilities
Neighborhood Parks
Security Deposit
Additional Staff Fee
Cancellation Policy

Pages 49-50 APPENDIX D - Pool Competition, Event, and Teaching
Competition Pool — Rental
Teaching Pool — Rental
Event Pricing

Pages 51-52  APPENDIX E - Film Permit Processing
Recreation Park
Athletic Fields
Community Centers
Aquatics Facilities
Neighborhood Parks
City Owned Buildings
Parking Lot

Master Fee Schedule
Table of Contents



MASTER FEE

S CHEDULE

ADOPTED —

Reference Number Title

FISCAIL. YEAR 2023-2024

Fee Amount ($) Unit

AD-001 Short Term Rental Registration

New 371.00 per application

Renewal 188.00 per renewal
AD-002 Film Permit Processing

Permit Application Fee (Non-refundable) 1,563.00

Daily Film Permit Fee 124.00 per day

Revision/Rider 269.00 each

Public Right-of-Way Usage 860.00 per day, per location

Police Personnel Actual Costs

Fire Personnel Actual Costs

Public Works Personnel Actual Costs

Film Location Fees See Appendix E Per day, per location
AD-003 NSF Check Processing

First NSF Check 59.00

Each subsequent NSF Check 118.00
AD-004 Credit Card Processing

Processing Fee 2.90% of amount charged
AD-005 Copy Service

First 5 copies No Charge

Each additional copy 0.20 per copy

FPPC Copies 0.10 per copy
AD-006 Document Certification

Certification Fee 4.00 per document
AD-007 Video/Audio Copying

Copying Fee 12.00 per tape/disk
AD-008 Initiative Processing

Application Fee 200.00 per application
AD-010 Graphic Design/Video Prod. Services

Fully allocated hourly rates for all personnel used

Master Fee Schedule
AD-001 through AD-010
-9.
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Reference Number Title Fee Amount ($) Unit
BL-001 Building Plan Check Services
See Appendix A
BL-002 Building Inspection Services
See Appendix A
BL-003 Map/Plan/File/Scanning Services
81/2"x11" 2.00 per sheet
Larger 2.00 per sheet
BL-004 Drainage Study Review

Deposit determined by staff with charges at the fully allocated hourly
rates for all personnel involved plus any outside or contract costs.

Master Fee Schedule
BL-001 through BL-004
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Reference Number

Title Fee Amount ($) Unit

EN-001

EN-004

EN-005

EN-006

EN-007

EN-008

EN-009

Encroachment Permit

Permit Issuance 167.00

Inspection 4.00 per lin. ft. with a min. of $165.00
per location

Plan Review 3.00 per lin. ft. with a min. of $110.00
per location

USA 1.00 per lin. ft. of excavation/trench

with a min. of $50.00
PLUS PERORMANCE BOND AT A LEVEL DETERMINED BY CITY STAFF

Long Term Encroachment Agreement
Deposit determined by staff with charges at the fully allocated hourly rates for

all personnel involved plus any outside or contract costs.

Traffic Control Plan Review

Minor 199.00 per application
Arterial Lane Closure 1,166.00 per application
Major Arterial Lane Closure 2,697.00 per application or deposit with

charges at actual costs as
determined by staff

Traffic Control Inspection

Permit Issuance 64.00
Inspection:
First Day 188.00
Each Additional Day 48.00

News rack Permit
New 145.00 per news rack
Annual Renewal 54.00 per news rack

News rack Impoundment
Impoundment Fee 97.00 per news rack
6.00 per day for storage

Final Map Check
1-9lots 3,202.00 per map
Plus 1,500.00 deposit with charges at actual cost for contract surveyor

10+ lots
Deposit determined by staff with charges at the fully allocated hourly rates for
all personnel involved plus any outside or contract costs.

(Any County processing fees are paid directly to the County by the applicant)

Master Fee Schedule
EN-001 through EN-032
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Reference Number  Title Fee Amount (S) Unit

EN-010 Final Map Amendment

Application Fee 1,880.00 per map
Plus 1,500.00 deposit with charges at actual cost for contract surveyor

(Any County processing fees are paid directly to the County by the applicant)

EN-011 Public Improvement Plan Check
Percent of Construction Valuation
$0 - $100,000 3%
$100,001 - $500,000 2%
$500,001+ 1%
EN-014 Record of Survey Plan Check 199.00 per plan

Plus 1,500.00 deposit with charges at actual cost for contract surveyor

EN-015 Easement Processing

Deposit determined by staff with charges at the fully allocated hourly rates for

all personnel involved plus any outside or contract costs.
EN-018 Minor Plan Check Revision 403.00 per sheet

EN-019 Street Name Change

Deposit determined by staff with charges at the fully allocated hourly rates for

all personnel involved plus any outside or contract costs.

EN-020 Alley/Street Vacation Review

Deposit determined by staff with charges at the fully allocated hourly rates for

all personnel involved plus any outside or contract costs.

EN-021 Assess. District Formation Research

Deposit determined by staff with charges at the fully allocated hourly rates for

all personnel involved plus any outside or contract costs.

EN-022 City Property Acquisition Proc.

Deposit determined by staff with charges at the fully allocated hourly rates for

all personnel involved plus any outside or contract costs.

EN-023 Wide & Overload Permit
Daily 16.00 per permit
Annual 90.00 per permit
EN-025 New Industrial Waste Permit/Inspect
New Permit Application:
Sewer 391.00
Off-Site 391.00
On-Site 736.00
New Sewer Plan:
1/2 477.00
3/4 650.00
5/6 995.00
New On-Site Plan:
1/2 592.00
3/4 805.00
5/6 1,236.00

Master Fee Schedule
EN-001 through EN-032
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Fee Amount (S)

Unit

EN-025

EN-026

EN-027

EN-028

New Off-Site Plan:

1/2

3/4

5/6
Closure Inspection
Wastewater Sampling
Site Remediation
Special Inspection and

Off-Hours Inspection

Additional Plan Review

Revised Industrial Waste Permit/Ins

Revised Permit Application
Revised Sewer Plan:

1/2

3/4

5/6
Revised On-Site Plan:

1/2

3/4

5/6
Revised Off-Site Plan:

1/2

3/4

5/6

Industrial Waste Annual Inspection

Class 1
Class 2
Class 3
Class 4
Class 5
Class 12
Class X

Stormwater Inspection

Restaurant
Automotive
1 Acre
2 -5 Acres
More than 5 Acres
Stormwater Violation Fees
1st Violation
2nd Violation
3rd Violation

Subsequent Violations

EN-030

EN-031

EN-032

Wireless Permit - Ministerial

Wireless Permit - Administrative

Wireless Permit - Major

New Industrial Waste Permit/Inspect (cont.)

517.00
702.00
1,081.00
908.00
564.00
Actual costs

Actual costs
Actual costs

218.00

373.00
506.00
764.00

460.00
620.00
937.00

373.00
506.00
764.00

391.00
736.00
1,081.00
1,426.00
2,115.00
2,183.00
564.00

269.00
269.00
365.00
457.00
693.00

107.00
537.00
1,612.00

plus actual lab costs

Fines Determined by City

940.00

3,460.00

8,392.00

Master Fee Schedule
EN-001 through EN-032
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Reference Number Title Fee Amount ($) Unit
FR-001 New Commercial Fire Sprinkler Plan Check
1-25 Heads 285.00
26-50 Heads 333.00
51-100 Heads 381.00
101-200 Heads 424.00
201-300 Heads 473.00
301-500 Heads 521.00
501-1,000 Heads 569.00
1,001-2,000 Heads 661.00
2,001-3,000 Heads 709.00
3,001-4,000 Heads 758.00
4,001-5,000 Heads 854.00
5,001-6,000 Heads 897.00
Each add'l 100 Heads over 6,000 188.00
OR
Deposit with charges at actual
costs as determined by staff
Expedited Plan Check - additional 50% of standard plan check fee
FR-001A New SFR/Duplex Fire Sprinkler Plan Check
188.00 per plan
OR
Deposit with charges at actual
costs as determined by staff
Expedited Plan Check - additional 50% of standard plan check fee
FR-001B New MFR Fire Sprinkler Plan Check

381.00

per plan

OR
Deposit with charges at actual
costs as determined by staff

Expedited Plan Check - additional 50% of standard plan check fee

Master Fee Schedule
FR-001 through FR-040
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Reference Number Title Fee Amount ($) Unit

FR-001C Ten Impr. Fire Sprinkler Plan Check
1-20 Heads 97.00
26-50 Heads 140.00
51-100 Heads 285.00
Each add'l 100 Heads over 100 188.00

OR
Deposit with charges at actual
costs as determined by staff

Expedited Plan Check - additional 50% of standard plan check fee

FR-001D Underground Water System Plan Check
1-4 Building/Systems 381.00 per plan
5 or more Building/Systems 758.00 per plan

OR
Deposit with charges at actual
costs as determined by staff

Expedited Plan Check - additional 50% of standard plan check fee

FR-001E Fire Pump Plan Check
946.00 per plan

OR
Deposit with charges at actual
costs as determined by staff

Expedited Plan Check - additional 50% of standard plan check fee

FR-001F Water Tank Plan Check
381.00 per plan

OR
Deposit with charges at actual
costs as determined by staff

Expedited Plan Check - additional 50% of standard plan check fee

Master Fee Schedule
FR-001 through FR-040
-15-



Reference Number Title Fee Amount ($) Unit

FR-002 Fire Alarm System Plan Check
1-25 Heads 381.00
26-100 Heads 569.00
100-200 Heads 758.00
201-500 Heads 946.00
501-750 Heads 1,139.00
751-1,000 Heads 1,327.00
Each add'l 50 Heads over 1,000 188.00

OR
Deposit with charges at actual
costs as determined by staff

Expedited Plan Check - additional 50% of standard plan check fee

FR-003 Fire Extinguishing System Plan Check
Hood & Duct 381.00
Dry Chemical 381.00
Carbon Dioxide 381.00
Foam/Liquid System 381.00
Inert Gas/Halon 381.00

OR
Deposit with charges at actual
costs as determined by staff

Expedited Plan Check - additional 50% of standard plan check fee

FR-003A Emergency Generator Plan Check
381.00 per plan

OR
Deposit with charges at actual
costs as determined by staff

Expedited Plan Check - additional 50% of standard plan check fee

FR-003B Spray Booth Plan Check
569.00 per plan

OR
Deposit with charges at actual
costs as determined by staff

Expedited Plan Check - additional 50% of standard plan check fee

Master Fee Schedule
FR-001 through FR-040
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Reference Number Title Fee Amount ($) Unit
FR-003C Industrial Oven Plan Check
381.00 per plan
OR
Deposit with charges at actual
costs as determined by staff
Expedited Plan Check - additional 50% of standard plan check fee
FR-003D Vapor Recovery Plan Check
381.00 per plan
OR
Deposit with charges at actual
costs as determined by staff
Expedited Plan Check - additional 50% of standard plan check fee
FR-003E Dust Collection Plan Check
381.00 per plan
OR
Deposit with charges at actual
costs as determined by staff
Expedited Plan Check - additional 50% of standard plan check fee
FR-003F Refrigeration Plan Check
381.00 per plan
OR
Deposit with charges at actual
costs as determined by staff
Expedited Plan Check - additional 50% of standard plan check fee
FR-003G Medical Gas Plan Check

381.00

per plan

OR
Deposit with charges at actual
costs as determined by staff

Expedited Plan Check - additional 50% of standard plan check fee

Master Fee Schedule
FR-001 through FR-040
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Reference Number Title Fee Amount ($) Unit

FR-003H Industrial Gas Plan Check
381.00 per plan

OR
Deposit with charges at actual
costs as determined by staff

Expedited Plan Check - additional 50% of standard plan check fee

FR-003I System Piping/Manifold Plan Check
381.00 per plan

OR
Deposit with charges at actual
costs as determined by staff

Expedited Plan Check - additional 50% of standard plan check fee

FR-003J) Smoke Control Plan Check
946.00 per plan

OR
Deposit with charges at actual

costs as determined by staff

Expedited Plan Check - additional 50% of standard plan check fee

FR-003K High-Piled Storage Plan Check
0-10,000 sq ft 661.00
10,001-25,000 sq ft 854.00
25,000-100,000 sq ft 1,042.00
100,001+ sq ft 1,230.00

OR
Deposit with charges at actual
costs as determined by staff

Expedited Plan Check - additional 50% of standard plan check fee

FR-003L Tenant Improvement Life Plan Check
188.00 per plan

OR
Deposit with charges at actual
costs as determined by staff

Expedited Plan Check - additional 50% of standard plan check fee

Master Fee Schedule
FR-001 through FR-040
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Title Fee Amount ($) Unit

FR-003M

FR-004

FR-004A

FR-007

FR-008

FR-008A

FR-009

FR-009A

FR-009B

FR-010

FR-012

FR-013

FR-014

Fire Access Plan Review
473.00 per plan

OR
Deposit with charges at actual
costs as determined by staff

Expedited Plan Check - additional 50% of standard plan check fee

Fire Protection Testing
Test Fee 408.00 per system

Fire Prevention/Operations Inspection

Charge the fully allocated hourly rate for all personnel
used plus any outside costs

Annual Fire Permit
Permit Fee 129.00 per permit

Special Event Permit

Permit Fee 312.00 per permit
Tent Permit
Permit Fee 253.00 per permit

Alternate Means & Methods Review

5,190.00 per application
Fire Prevention Modification Request
1,037.00 per application
Fire Permit Extension
167.00 per application
Fire Specialty System Reminder Program
21.00 per system

Fire Re-Inspection
Charges at the fully allocated hourly rates for all personnel involved plus any
outside or contract costs.

After-Hours Fire Inspection
Charges at the overtime rate (120% of fully allocated hourly rates) for all

personnel involved plus any outside or contract costs, with a 2 hour minimum)

Hazardous Materials Insp. Program

Range | 1,580.00
Range Il 1,708.00
Range llI 2,058.00
Range IV 2,203.00
Range V 2,649.00

Master Fee Schedule
FR-001 through FR-040
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Reference Number Title Fee Amount ($) Unit

FR-015 Chemical Accident Release Prev Prog
Program 1 4,330.00
Program 2 6,415.00
Program 3 12,367.00
Program 4 126,727.00
FR-016 Hazardous Waste Generator Permit
Very Small Quantity Generator 1,451.00
Small Quantity Generator 1,451.00
Large Quantity Generator 2,692.00
RCRA Large Quantity Generator 2,692.00
FR-017 Tiered Haz Waste Permit Processing
Permit By Rule 4,373.00
Conditional Authorization 3,186.00
Conditionally Exempt 1,993.00
FR-018 Underground Tank Permit
Annual Permit Maintenance 3,540.00 plus
253.00 per add'l tank
Operating Permit Transfer 758.00
New Construction Plan Clearance 2,482.00 plus
253.00 per add'l tank
Closure Application plus 4,765.00
253.00 per add'l tank or deposit
Complex Site Investigation Deposit with actual costs
Permit Addendum 505.00
Voluntary Cleanup Oversight Deposit with actual costs
Secondary Containment 505.00 plus 590.00 per tank
Testing Oversight plus 590.00
for each re-inspection per tank
after the first 2 inspections
FR-019 Above Ground Liquid Tank Inspection
0-10,000 gallons 1,725.00 per facility
10,001-1,000,000 gallons 3,777.00 per facility
1,000,001 or more gallons 7,650.00 per facility
FR-020 Hazardous Materials Response

Charge the fully allocated hourly rates for all personnel involved plus any outside
or contract costs.

FR-021 Environ Safety Enforce Inspection
Charge the fully allocated hourly rates for all personnel involved plus any outside
or contract costs.
FR-022 Unified Program Administration
204.00 per facility / business

FR-023 CUPA - New Business Fee

328.00 per facility / business

Master Fee Schedule
FR-001 through FR-040
-20-



Reference Number

Title

Fee Amount ($)

Unit

FR-024

FR-025

FR-025A

FR-025B

FR-025C

FR-025D

FR-025E

CERS Consultation / Service Fee
Range |
Range Il
Range Il
Range IV
Range V

HMBP Regulatory Re-inspection
Range |
Range Il
Range Ill
Range IV
Range V

CALARP Regulatory Re-inspection
Program 1
Program 2
Program 3
Program 4

HWG Regulatory Re-inspection
Very Small Quantity Generator
Small Quantity Generator
Large Quantity Generator
RCRA Large Quantity Generator

TP Regulatory Re-inspection
Permit by Rule
Conditional Authorization
Conditionally Exempt

UST Regulatory Re-inspection
Annual Permit
Additional Tank

ASPA Regulatory Re-inspection
0-10,000 gallons
10,001-1,000,000 gallons
1,000,001 or more gallons

129.00
253.00
505.00
1,193.00
1,193.00

129.00
188.00
253.00
446.00
596.00

295.00
596.00
1,193.00
1,789.00

129.00
188.00
295.00
446.00

596.00
295.00
150.00

253.00
253.00

253.00
446.00
596.00

Master Fee Schedule
FR-001 through FR-040
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Reference Number

Title Fee Amount ($) Unit

FR-026

FR-027

FR-028

FR-029

FR-030

FR-031

FR-032

FR-033

FR-040

Failure to obtain initial permit
Original fee + 50%

Late CERS submittal Citation
231.00 per citation

Late CERS submittal corrections (after March 31) citation

231.00 per citation
CUPA - Late Payment Penalty
10% penalty
Environmental Safety Application Review
457.00 per application
Methane Barrier Plan Check/Inspection
First Building 295.00
Each Additional Building 295.00
AB1646 Operations & Maintenance
10,079.00 per facility

Program 4 CALARP Emergency Response Public

110,260.00 per facility
Fire False Alarm Response
First 3 responses in calendar year no charge
4th response 279.00
5th response 559.00
6th and subsequent responses 838.00

Master Fee Schedule
FR-001 through FR-040
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MASTER FEE

S & H E D UL E

Reference Number Title Fee Amount ($) Unit
LB-001 New Library Card Processing
California Resident No Charge
Out-of-State, Non-Resident 43.00 per year
LB-002 Library Card Replacement
Replacement Fee 3.10 per card
LB-003 Inter-Library Loan
1.00 per item
LB-006 Lost/Damaged Library Item Replace
Lost or Damaged ltem 11.00 per item plus replacement cost
Damaged Materials Fees:
Book/Bindery Repairs 11.00 maximum
Periodicals 2.05 plus replacement cost
Pamphlets/Paperbacks 1.05 plus replacement cost
LB-007 Library Printing
Black and White 0.20 per page
Color 1.00 per page
LB-008 Library Facility Rental
Resident Non-Profit Organization 17.00 per hour
Resident For Profit Organization 34.00 per hour
Non-Resident Non-Profit Organization 52.00 per hour
Non-Resident For Profit Organization 52.00 per hour
Kitchen 40.00 refundable deposit

Master Fee Schedule
LB-001 through LB-008
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Reference Number Title Fee Amount ($) Unit
PL-001 Administrative Use Permit
Permit Fee 3,014.00 per application
PL-003 Conditional Use Permit
Permit Fee 17,246.00 per application
PL-004 Downtown Design Review
Staff Review 322.00 per application
Director Review 2,031.00 per application
Planning Commission Review 5,818.00 per application
PL-005 Variance Review
Review Fee 16,945.00 per application
PL-006 Adjustment Review
Review Fee 2,256.00 per application
PL-007 Zone Text Amendment/Zone Change

Deposit determined by staff with charges at the fully allocated hourly rates for all
personnel involved plus any outside or contract costs.

PL-008 Pre-Application Review
Review Fee 5,636.00 per application
PL-009 Traffic Study Review

Deposit determined by staff with charges at the fully allocated hourly rates for all
personnel involved plus any outside or contract costs.

PL-010 Off-Site Parking Covenant
Covenant Fee 822.00 per application
PL-011 Parking Demand/Shared Parking Study
Study Fee 2,117.00 per study plus actual costs for
Traffic Engineer
PL-012 General Plan Amendment Review

Deposit determined by staff with charges at the fully allocated hourly rates for all
personnel involved plus any outside or contract costs.

PL-013 Specific Plan Review
Deposit determined by staff with charges at the fully allocated hourly rates for all
personnel involved plus any outside or contract costs.

PL-014 Specific Plan Amendment Review
Deposit determined by staff with charges at the fully allocated hourly rates for all
personnel involved plus any outside or contract costs.

Master Fee Schedule
PL-001 through PL-065
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Reference Number  Title Fee Amount (3) Unit

PL-018

PL-019

PL-020A

PL-024

PL-025

PL-026

PL-027

PL-028

PL-030

PL-031

PL-033

PL-034

PL-035

Development Agreement Review
Deposit determined by staff with charges at the fully allocated hourly rates for all
personnel involved plus any outside or contract costs.

Coastal Development Permit
Deposit determined by staff with charges at the fully allocated hourly rates for all
personnel involved plus any outside or contract costs.

Site Plan Review
Deposit determined by staff with charges at the fully allocated hourly rates for all
personnel involved plus any outside or contract costs.

Density Bonus Agreement Review

Deposit determined by staff with charges at the fully allocated hourly rates for all
personnel Invoivea plus dny outsiae or contract Ccosts.

Environ. Categorical Exemption
Exemption Fee 543.00 per application

Environ. Initial Study/Neg. Dec./Recir.
Deposit determined by staff with charges at the fully allocated hourly rates for all
personnel involved plus any outside or contract costs.

Environmental Impact Report Review
Deposit determined by staff with charges at the fully allocated hourly rates for all
personnel involved plus any outside or contract costs.

Mitigation Monitoring
Deposit determined by staff with charges at the fully allocated hourly rates for all
personnel involved plus any outside or contract costs.

Tentative Parcel Map Review
Review Fee 6,871.00 per map plus 1,500.00 deposit
with charges at actual costs
for contract surveyor

(Any County processing fees are paid directly to the County by the applicant)

Tentative Tract Map Review
Review Fee 11,379.00 per map plus 1,500.00 deposit
with charges at actual costs
for contract surveyor

(Any County processing fees are paid directly to the County by the applicant)

Resubmitted Map Review
Review Fee 784.00 per map

Lot Line Adjustment
Adjustment Fee 1,805.00 per application plus 1,500.00
deposit with charges at actual
costs for contract surveyor
Lot Merger
Merger Fee 1,805.00 per application plus 1,500.00
deposit with charges at actual
costs for contract surveyor

Master Fee Schedule
PL-001 through PL-065
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Reference Number  Title Fee Amount (S) Unit

PL-035A

PL-037

PL-038

PL-039

PL-040

PL-041

PL-042

PL-042A

PL-043

PL-044

PL-047

PL-048

PL-049

PL-050

PL-051

PL-052

PL-052A

Lot Tie Covenant
Lot Tie Covenant Fee 843.00 per application

Certificate of Compliance Review
Review Fee 1,907.00 per application plus 1,500.00
deposit with charges at actual
costs for contract surveyor

Reciprocal Access Easement
Easement Fee 758.00 per application plus actual cost
for City Attorney
CC&R Review
Review Fee Actual costs for City staff and for City Attorney

Historic Resource Nomination Review
Deposit determined by staff with charges at the fully allocated hourly rates for all
personnel involved plus any outside or contract costs.

Admin Determination - DIR Decision
Determination Fee 4,040.00 per application

Admin Determination - PC Decision
Determination Fee 6,914.00 per application

Temporary Sign Permit
Sign Fee 150.00 per application

Sign Program Sign Plan Review
Review Fee 150.00 per application

Master Sign Program
Program Fee 1,193.00 per application

Zoning Conformance Letter/Review
Review Fee 908.00 per letter

Modif. to Discretionary Approval
Discretionary Approval Fee 9,789.00 per application

Time Extension Review
Review Fee 747.00 per application

Appeal to the Planning Commission
Appeal Fee 7,086.00 per appeal for 50% cost
recovery

Appeal to the City Council
Appeal Fee 6,280.00 per appeal for 50% recovery
Inside the Coastal Appeal Zone No Charge per State Law

Street Address Change/Issuance
Change Fee 500.00 per application

New Address Processing
Address Fee 500.00 per application

Master Fee Schedule
PL-001 through PL-065
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Reference Number  Title Fee Amount (5) Unit
PL-053 General Plan Maintenance
Maintenance Fee 10% of all Building & Safety
permit fees
PL-054 Temporary Use Permit
Permit Fee 500.00 per application
PL-055 Entertainment Permit
New 64.00 per application
Renewal 75.00 per application
PL-056 Adult Use Planning Permit
Deposit determined by staff with charges at the fully allocated hourly rates for all
personnel involved plus any outside or contract costs.
PL-057 Amplified Sound Permit
Permit Fee 204.00 per application
PL-058 Animal Permit
Permit Fee 145.00 per application
PL-059 Animal Permit Renewal
Renewal Fee 75.00 per renewal
PL-060 Animal Permit Appeal
Resident 7,086.00 per appeal for 50% recovery
Non-Resident 14,167.00 per appeal for 100% recovery
PL-061 Business Zoning Clearance
Zoning Clearance 75.00 per application
PL-061A Home Occupation Zoning Clearance
Zoning Clearance 75.00 per application
PL-062 Public Noticing
Actual costs charged by publication
PL-063 Downtown Parking In Lieu
Parking In Lieu Fee 19,486.00
PL- 064 Smoky Hollow Parking In Lieu
Parking In Lieu Fee 31,179.00
PL-065 Modification of Previous Discretionary Approval

Deposit determined by staff with charges at the fully allocated hourly rates for all
personnel involved plus any outside or contract costs.

Master Fee Schedule
PL-001 through PL-065
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MASTER FEE

S O H E D U L E ™

Reference Number Title Fee Amount ($) Unit

PO-001 Firearms Dealer Permit

Permit Fee 1,064.00 per application
PO-002 Fortuneteller Permit

Permit Fee 736.00 per application
PO-003 Secondhand Dealer Permit

Permit Fee 381.00 per application
PO-003A Pawnshop Permit

Permit Fee 1,064.00 per application
PO-004 Bingo Permit

Annual Application 54.00 per application plus

Department of Justice Fee, set by
Penal Code Section 326.5(1)(1)

Remote Caller Game 790.00
PO-006 Police Massage Establishment Pmt.
Permit Fee 720.00 per application
PO-007 Massage Therapist Permit
Permit Fee 193.00 per application plus
County testing fee
PO-008 Auction House Permit
Permit Fee 736.00 per application
PO-009 Pool Room Permit
Permit Fee 720.00 per application
PO-010 Tobacco Permit
Permit Fee 285.00 per application
PO-013 Misc. Police Business Permit
Permit Fee 801.00 per application
PO-014 Concealed Weapons Permit
Fee is set by State Law:
New 100.00 per application
Renewal 25.00 per renewal
Amended application 10.00 per application

Psychological testing costs are to be added to the above fee up to $150

20% of the fee is collected upon filing of the initial application and is
non-refundable. The balance of the fee is collected on issuance of the license.

PO-015 Clearance Form/Letter

Service Fee 43.00 per letter
PO-016 Records Check - Local

Service Fee 27.00 per name
PO-017 Citation Sign-off Service

Service Fee 25.00 per citation

Master Fee Schedule
PO-001 through PO-047
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Reterence Number Title Fee Amount (S) Unit

PO-018 Vehicle Impound Release
Standard Impound 258.00 per vehicle
30 Day/DUI Impound 301.00 per vehicle
PO-019 Police False Alarm Response/Billing
First 3 alarms in calendar year No Charge
4th false alarm 269.00
5th false alarm 376.00
6th and subsequent false alarm 484.00
PO-020 Police Alarm Permit
Alarm Permit No Charge
Violation for non-alarm permit 188.00
P0O-022 DUI Collision Response

Charged at fully allocated hourly rates for all responding emergency personnel,
not to exceed $12,000 per incident by State law.

PO-023 Second Response Call-Back
Charged at fully allocated hourly rates for all responding emergency personnel.

PO-024 Misdemeanor Booking Service
Booking Fee 283.00
PO-024A DUI Arrest
Arrest Fee 846.00 per arrest
collected upon conviction
PO-025 Special Event Police Service

Charged at fully allocated hourly rates for all personnel used.

PO-026 Fingerprinting on Request
Service Fee 48.00 per application plus DOJ fees
PO-027 Police Report/Document Reproduction
First 5 copies No Charge
Each additional copy 0.20 per copy
PO-028 Police Photo Reproduction
Reproduction Fee 52.00 per request
PO-029 Police Dispatch Tape Copy
Copy Fee 12.00 per device
PO-030 Police Electronic File Copy
Copy Fee 12.00 per copy
PO-040 Animal At-Large Pickup
1st offense 12.00
2nd offense 30.00
3rd and subsequent offense 46.00
PO-041 Vicious Animal Hearing No Charge
PO-047 Animal Control Services
Dog License:
Spayed/Neutered 21.00
Non-Spayed/Neutered 83.00
Seniors 10.00
Late Fee 10.00

Master Fee Schedule
PO-001 through PO-047
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Reference Number Title Fee Amount ($) Unit
PW-001 Water Service Lateral Inspection
1"-2" 795.00 plus 1,000.00
refundable deposit
3"-10" 1,246.00 plus 1,500.00
refundable deposit
PW-001A Water Service Pre-Plan Review
Review Fee 150.00 per application
PW-002A Water Meter Upgrade Inspection
Review Fee 199.00 per application
PW-003A Water Meter Abandonment Inspection
Service Fee 199.00 per meter
PW-004 Temporary Construction Meter
Installation 156.00
Move 75.00
plus refundable deposit to cover cost of the meter
PW-005 Fire Flow Test Witness
Test Fee 188.00 per test
PW-006 Damaged Meter/Service Line Charged at the fully allocated hourly rates for all
personnel used plus any materials or outside costs.
PW-007 Annual Backflow Device Program
Program Fee 145.00 per device per year
PW-010 New Sewer Lateral Inspection
Inspection Fee 306.00 per lateral
PW-011 Sewer Cap Inspection
Inspection Fee 306.00 per cap
PW-012 Sewage Spill Response Charged at the fully allocated hourly rates for all
personnel used plus any materials or outside costs.
PW-015 New Utility Account Processing
Processing Fee 124.00 per new account
Deposit:
Residential 75.00
Commerecial 290.00
PW-016 Delinquent Utility Billing
Delinquent Bill 15.00
Red Tag 33.00
PW-017 Delinquent Utility Turn-Off/On
Shut-off Fee 91.00 per delinquent shut-off
Reconnection Fee 54.00 per reconnection

Master Fee Schedule
PW-001 through PW-026
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Reference Number  Title Fee Amount (5)

Unit

PW-020

PW-021

PW-023

PW-025

PW-026

Water Meter Test
Test Fee 387.00

Refer to Collection Agency
5% of the amount owed to the City

Banner Hanging

32.00
Commercial Hauler Permit
Full Service 6,780.00
Roll Off/C&D 1,569.00
Self Haul Waste Permit
849.00

Master Fee Schedule
PW-001 through PW-026
-31-

per meter test (refunded if the
meter is found to running fast)

per banner

per permit



FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024

ELSEGUNDD]
] o 1 0

ADOPTED - I - -

MASTER FEE

S CHEDULE el

Reference Number Title Fee Amount ($) Unit

REC-001 Adults Sports Various See Appendix B
REC-002 Youth Sports Various See Appendix B
REC-003 Day Camps Various See Appendix B
REC-004 Teen Center/Afterschool Various See Appendix B
REC-005 Recreation Classes Various See Appendix B
REC-006 Hilltop Pool Various See Appendix B
REC-006A Wisburn Pool Various See Appendix B
REC-007 Recreation Card Registration Various See Appendix B
REC-008 Youth Drama Various See Appendix B
REC-009 Senior Services Various See Appendix B
REC-010 Block Party Permit 30.00 per application
REC-011 Private Special Event Permit/Services 490.00 per application
REC-012 Farmers Market Various See Appendix C
REC-013 City Special Events Various See Appendix C
REC-014 Recreation Facility Rental Various See Appendix C
REC-015 Ballfield Rental Various See Appendix C
REC-017 Youth Sports Organizations

Resident 10.00 per player

Non-Resident 30.00 per player
REC-018 Competition Pool — Rental Various See Appendix D
REC-019 Teaching Pool — Rental Various See Appendix D
REC-020 Event Pricing Various See Appendix D
REC-021 Memory Row Tree / Bench Donation Program

Tree 500.00

Bench 1,400.00

Master Fee Schedule
REC-001 through REC-021
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APPENDIX A
Schedule A-1 Fee Amount ($) Unit

Single Family Residential Building Permits

Building Permit Under $500 Valuation 198.00
Building Permit $501 - $2,000 Valuation 198.00 plus
3.51 for each $100 over $500
Building Permit $2,001 - $25,000 Valuation 250.00 plus
25.41 for each $1,000 over $2,000
Building Permit $25,001 - $50,000 Valuation 835.00 plus
19.51 for each $1,000 over $25,000
Building Permit $50,001 - $100,000 Valuation 1,323.00 plus
21.49 for each $1,000 over $50,000
Building Permit $100,001 - $500,000 Valuation 2,397.00 plus
8.78 for each $1,000 over $100,000
Building Permit $500,001 - $1,000,000 Valuation 5,909.00 plus
10.92 for each $1,000 over $500,000
Building Permit Over $1,000,000 Valuation 11,367.00 plus
5.46 for each $1,000 over $1,000,000
Single Family Residential Building Plan Check
Building Plan Check Under $500 Valuation 99.00
Building Plan Check $501 - $2,000 Valuation 99.00 plus
3.94 for each $100 over $500
Building Plan Check $2,001 - $25,000 Valuation 158.00 plus
11.40 for each $1,000 over $2,000
Building Plan Check $25,001 - $50,000 Valuation 420.00 plus
16.81 for each $1,000 over $25,000
Building Plan Check $50,001 - $100,000 Valuation 840.00 plus
421 for each $1,000 over $50,000
Building Plan Check $100,001 - $500,000 Valuation 1,051.00 plus
5.25 for each $1,000 over $100,000
Building Plan Check $500,001 - $1,000,000 Valuation 3,153.00 plus
6.30 for each $1,000 over $500,000
Building Plan Check Over $1,000,000 Valuation 6,301.00 plus
3.15 for each $1,000 over $1,000,000

Single Family Residential Combo Permits

Electrical Permit 10% of the Building Permit Fee
Plumbing Permit 10% of the Building Permit Fee
Mechanical Permit 10% of the Building Permit Fee

Master Fee Schedule
Appendix A
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Appendix A

Schedule A-1 Fee Amount ($) Unit
Non-Single Family Residential Building Permits
Building Permit Under $500 Valuation 198.00
Building Permit $501 - $2,000 Valuation 198.00 plus
6.74 for each $100 over $500
Building Permit $2,001 - $25,000 Valuation 299.00 plus
27.56 for each $1,000 over $2,000
Building Permit $25,001 - $50,000 Valuation 933.00 plus
23.42 for each $1,000 over $25,000
Building Permit $50,001 - $100,000 Valuation 1,518.00 plus
25.36 for each $1,000 over $50,000
Building Permit $100,001 - $500,000 Valuation 2,786.00 plus
9.76 for each $1,000 over $100,000
Building Permit $500,001 - $1,000,000 Valuation 6,689.00 plus
11.31 for each $1,000 over $500,000
Building Permit Over $1,000,000 Valuation 12,346.00 plus
3.07 for each $1,000 over $1,000,000
Non-Single Family Residential Building Plan Check
Building Plan Check Under $500 Valuation 99.00
Building Plan Check $501 - $2,000 Valuation 99.00 plus
7.45 for each $100 over $500
Building Plan Check $2,001 - $25,000 Valuation 211.00 plus
18.27 for each $1,000 over $2,000
Building Plan Check $25,001 - $50,000 Valuation 631.00 plus
8.38 for each $1,000 over $25,000
Building Plan Check $50,001 - $100,000 Valuation 840.00 plus
4.21 for each $1,000 over $50,000
Building Plan Check $100,001 - $500,000 Valuation 1,051.00 plus
5.78 for each $1,000 over $100,000
Building Plan Check $500,001 - $1,000,000 Valuation 3,363.00 plus
1.68 for each $1,000 over $500,000
Building Plan Check Over $1,000,000 Valuation 4,201.00 plus
1.07 for each $1,000 over $1,000,000

Non-Single Family Residential Combo Permits

Electrical Permit 40%
Plumbing Permit 10%
Mechanical Permit 20%

Other Departmental Review
Review Fee 15%

Miscellaneous:

Demolition Permit 405.00
Duplicate Certificate of Occupancy 28.00
Temporary Certificate of Occupancy 746.00
Other Inspections not specified
Overtime Inspection (4 hour minimum) $196
Additional Plan Review OT Hourly Rate
Expedited Plan Review in addition Hourly Rate
to regular Plan Review Fee OT Hourly Rate
Pre-Inspection Site Visit $244

(Overtime Hourly Rate is 120% of the Regular Hourly Rate)

Master Fee Schedule
Appendix A
-34-
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Appendix A

Schedule A-1 Fee Amount ($) Unit
Grading Permits
Grading Permit under $2,000 Valuation 81.00
Grading Permit $2,001-$10,000 Valuation 81.00 plus
33.31 for each $1,000 over $2,000
Grading Permit $10,001-$50,000 Valuation 347.00 plus
9.76 for each $1,000 over $10,000
Grading Permit $50,001-$100,000 Valuation 737.00 plus
5.87 for each $1,000 over $50,000
Grading Permit $100,001-$500,000 Valuation 1,030.00 plus
1.46 for each $1,000 over $100,000
Grading Permit over $500,000 Valuation 1,615.00 plus
1.46 for each $1,000 over $500,000
Grading Plan Check
Grading Plan Check $2,000 Valuation 107.00
Grading Plan Check $2,001-$10,000 Valuation 107.00 plus
39.09 for each $1,000 over $2,000
Grading Plan Check $10,001-$50,000 Valuation 420.00 plus
5.27 for each $1,000 over $10,000
Grading Plan Check $50,001-$100,000 Valuation 631.00 plus
4.19 for each $1,000 over $50,000
Grading Plan Check $100,001-$500,000 Valuation 840.00 plus
4.19 for each $1,000 over $100,000
Grading Plan Check over $500,000 Valuation 2,516.00 plus
4.19 for each $1,000 over $500,000
Expedited Plan Check Surcharge
Surcharge Fee 50% of Plan Check Fees
Permit Center Surcharge
Surcharge Fee 4% of Plan Check Fees
Plan Retention Surcharge
Surcharge Fee 1% of Permit Fees

Master Fee Schedule
Appendix A
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Appendix A
Schedule A-2 Fee Amount ($) Unit

Electrical Permits

Permit Issuance 55.00
Residential Appliances, up to 5 hp 146.00
Non-Residential Appliances, up to 5 hp 146.00
Electrical Sign 162.00
Motors/Transformers (Ratings in HP, KW, KVA, or KVAR)

up to 100 146.00

100 + 244.00
Temporary Power Pole 130.00

Services, Switchboards, Control Centers, & Panels
up to 600 volts
up to 400 amps

SFR 146.00
Non-SFR 146.00
over 400 amps 196.00
greater than 600 volts 244.00
Switchboards
First Section Standing Panel N/A
Additional Sections N/A
Fire Warning Communication Control Panel N/A
Fire Warning Communication Control Panel
- over 600 volts N/A
Fire Warning Communication Control Panel
- add'l sections N/A
Recept, Switch, Lighting Outlet, and Lighting Fixture, per fixture
SFR:
First 10 items 18.00
Each item over 10 3.00
Non-SFR:
First 10 items 18.00
Each item over 10 3.00

Pole or Platform Mounted Fixtures, per fixture

SFR 82.00

Non-SFR 82.00
Swimming Pool 244.00
Meter Reset 114.00
Electrical Duct Bank (per 100 lin ft) 99.00
Branch Circuits (Temporary or Future) 99.00
Miscellaneous Conduits and Conductors (per 100 lin ft 98.00
Inspections not specified 196.00
Reinspections Hourly Rate
After Hours Inspection (4 hour minimum) Overtime Hourly Rate

Plan Check: 100% of Permit Fee
Overtime Hourly Rate is 120% of the Regular Hourly Rate

Master Fee Schedule
Appendix A
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Append‘ix A
Schedule A-2 Fee Amount ($) Unit

Plumbing Permits

Permit Issuance 55.00
Plumbing Fixtures and Vents

SFR 21.00

Non-SFR 29.00
Repair or Alteration of Drainage or Vent Piping

SFR 82.00

Non-SFR 98.00
Grease Interceptor 196.00
Piping (per dwelling unit) 98.00
Repipe

Single Family Residential (per dwelling unit) 98.00

Multi Family Residential (per dwelling unit) 147.00

Lawn Sprinklers, Vacuum Breakers, and
Backflow Protection Devices

Each Lawn Sprinkler System per Valve 41.00
Each Vacuum Breaker or
Backflow Protection Device 41.00
Backflow Protection Device greater than 6" 342.00
Gas System, per system
SFR
Less than 2" 146.00
2" or more 146.00
For Each Outlet over 5 19.00
Non-SFR
Less than 2" 146.00
2" or more 146.00
For Each Outlet over 5 19.00
Water Heater
SFR 114.00
Non-SFR 114.00
Solar Water Heating system (Combo)
SFR 304.00
Non-SFR 304.00
Piping to a Condesate Pump, piping repair, sump pum| 82.00
Earthquake Valve 146.00
Sewer
0-25 linear feet 98.00
each additional 100 linear feet 48.00
Swimming Pool 244.00
In-Ground Spa 146.00
Pool/Spa Heater 114.00
Miscellaneous 227.00
Inspections not specified 196.00
Reinspections Hourly Rate
After Hours Inspection (4 hour minimum) Overtime Hourly Rate

Plan Check: 100% of Permit Fee
Overtime Hourly Rate is 120% of the Regular Hourly Rate

Master Fee Schedule
Appendix A
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Append‘ix A
Schedule A-2 Fee Amount ($) Unit

Mechanical Permits

Permit Issuance 55.00
Forced-Air or Gravity-Type Furnace or Burner

SFR 146.00

Non-SFR 146.00
Floor Furnace - Installation or Relocation 146.00
Suspended/Recessed Wall/Floor Mounted Heater
-Install-Relocation 146.00
Fireplace

SFR 146.00

Non-SFR 146.00
Appliance Vents per each Inlet/Outlet

SFR 41.00

Non-SFR 41.00
Air Handling Units 98.00
Air Inlet/Air Outlet - First 10 vents 146.00
Air Inlet/Air Outlet - Each additional vent 3.00
Variable Air Volume Box 73.00
Single Register Ventilation Fan 73.00
Independent Venting System 146.00
Hood served by Mechanical Exhaust 146.00
Boilers, Compressors, and Absorption Systems

0-15 HP or 500,000 Btu/h 146.00

15-30 HP or 500,001-1,000,000 Btu/h 228.00

31-50 HP or 1,000,001-1,750,000 Btu/h 276.00

50+ HP or 1,750,001+ Btu/h 342.00
Smoke/Fire Damper 98.00
Smoke Control Damper 98.00
Thermostat 98.00
Incinerator/Kiln 146.00
Alteration to Duct Work not otherwise noted 13.00
Miscellaneous 227.00
Inspections not specified 196.00
Reinspections Hourly Rate
After Hours Inspection (4 hour minimum) Overtime Hourly Rate

Plan Check: 100% of Permit Fee
Overtime Hourly Rate is 120% of the Regular Hourly Rate

Combo Permits
Electric Vehicle Charging System

Residential 320.00

Commercial 895.00
Solar Charging System

Residential 625.00

Commercial 1,098.00
Swimming Pool

Residential 1,361.00

Commercial 1,711.00
Generator 762.00
Sign 352.00

Master Fee Schedule
Appendix A
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Appendix B Fee Amount ($) Unit
Adult Sports
Basketball
Resident 203.00 team
Non-Resident 243.00 team
Softball
Resident 355.00 team
Non-Resident 426.00 team
Kickball
Resident 304.00 team
Non-Resident 365.00 team
Soccer
Resident 203.00 team
Non-Resident 345.00 team
Pickleball
Resident 350.00 team
Non-Resident 420.00 team
Youth Sports
Resident 51.00 participant
Non-Resident 75.00 participant
Day Camps
Sports Camp
Resident 51.00 participant
Non-Resident 68.00 participant
Camp Cowabunga
Resident 177.00 participant
Non-Resident 250.00 participant
Tiny Tots
Resident 51.00 participant
Non-Resident 68.00 participant
Teen Camp
Resident 104.00 participant
Non-Resident 130.00 participant
Spring Break Camp
Resident 150.00 participant
Non-Resident 120.00 participant
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Appendix B Fee Amount (5] Onit
Winter Camp Day
Resident 100.00 participant
Non-Resident 125.00 participant
Fired Up! Day Camp
Resident 25.00 participant
Non-Resident 32.00 participant
Contract Day Camps 70/30
20% Rec ID Discount from Base Rate participant
Administrative Fee for Camp Refunds
10.00 participant
Staff Led Day Camps Aquatics
Resident 52.00 participant
Non-Resident 100.00 participant
Teen Center/Afterschool
GABIT - Spring and Summer
Resident or Card Holder 15.00 per player
Non -Resident / Non-Card Holder 20.00 per player
Snowboard Trip
Resident 66.00 participant
Non-Resident 100.00 participant
Bus only 30.00 participant
Skate Tournament/Contest
Resident 5.00 participant
Non-Resident 5.00 participant
El Segundo Youth Drama Program
Production Show - Resident 250.00 participant
Production Show - Non-Resident 313.00 participant
Variety Show - Resident 200.00 participant
Variety Show - Non-Resident 250.00 participant
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Aquatics Services
Rec Swim (Hilltop)

Card Holder
Resident - Adult No Fee participant
Resident - Senior/Youth No Fee participant

Non-Card Holder

Adult 6.00 participant
Senior/Youth 4.00 participant
Camp Participant 2.00 participant
Non-Resident Season Pass 110.00 participant

Rec Swim (Aquatics Center)

Adult - Resident 4.00 participant
Adult - Non Resident 6.00 participant
Military - Resident 2.00 participant
Military - Non-Resident 4.00 participant
Senior - Resident 2.00 participant
Senior - Non-Resident 4.00 participant
Youth - Resident 2.00 participant
Youth - Non-Resident 4.00 participant

Special Event Registration
Resident 5.00 participant
Non-Resident 10.00 participant

Group Lessons (All Facilities)

Resident 48.00 participant

Non-Resident 60.00 participant
Private Swim Lessons

Resident 80.00 participant

Non-Resident 125.00 participant
Semi-Private Swim Lessons

Resident 70.00 participant

Non-Resident 87.50 participant

Lifeguard Classes and Certifications

200.00 participant
No Fee Staff Re-Certification
GIT
Resident 51.00 participant
Non-Resident 65.00 participant
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Facility Rentals during Rec Swim
Resident per hour 36.00 participant
Non-Resident per hour 120.00 participant

30-Day Membership (AC)
Adult Resident 40.00 membership
Adult Non-Resident 60.00 membership
Military Resident 20.00 membership
Military Non-Resident 40.00 membership
Senior Resident 20.00 membership
Senior Non-Resident 40.00 membership
Family Resident 80.00 membership
Family Non-Resident 120.00 membership
Youth Resident 20.00 membership
Youth Non-Resident 40.00 membership

90-Day Membership (AC)
Adult Resident 105.00 membership
Adult Non-Resident 160.00 membership
Military Resident 55.00 membership
Military Non-Resident 40.00 membership
Senior Resident 20.00 membership
Senior Non-Resident 40.00 membership
Family Resident 80.00 membership
Family Non-Resident 120.00 membership
Youth Resident 20.00 membership
Youth Non-Resident 40.00 membership

Annual Membership (AC)
Adult Resident 400.00 membership
Adult Non-Resident 600.00 membership
Military Resident 200.00 membership
Military Non-Resident 400.00 membership
Senior Resident 200.00 membership
Senior Non-Resident 400.00 membership
Family Resident 800.00 membership
Family Non-Resident 1,200.00 membership
Youth Resident 200.00 membership
Youth Non-Resident 400.00 membership
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10 Punch Pass (AC)

Adult Resident 35.00 membership
Adult Non-Resident 52.00 membership
Military Resident 18.00 membership
Military Non-Resident 35.00 membership
Senior Resident 18.00 membership
Senior Non-Resident 35.00 membership
Youth Resident 18.00 membership
Youth Non-Resident 35.00 membership

20 Punch Pass (AC)

Adult Resident 65.00 membership
Adult Non-Resident 100.00 membership
Military Resident 33.00 membership
Military Non-Resident 65.00 membership
Senior Resident 33.00 membership
Senior Non-Resident 65.00 membership
Youth Resident 33.00 membership
Youth Non-Resident 65.00 membership

20 Punch Pass (AC)

Adult Resident 90.00 membership
Adult Non-Resident 135.00 membership
Military Resident 45.00 membership
Military Non-Resident 90.00 membership
Senior Resident 45.00 membership
Senior Non-Resident 90.00 membership
Youth Resident 45.00 membership
Youth Non-Resident 90.00 membership
Rental Fees Various See Appendix D

Recreation Card Registration

Adult 15.00 card
Youth 10.00 card
Senior/Infant 5.00 card
Replacement 5.00 card

Wiseburn Card Registration (Annual) (AC Only)

Adult 15.00 card
Youth 10.00 card
Senior/Infant 5.00 card
Replacement 5.00 card
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Appendix C Fee Amount ($) Unit
Recreation Park
Picnic Area - Each Area (4 tables, max capacity 50)
Less Than 25 People (First-come, first- served) Free
El Segundo Non-Profit/Individual (25+ people) 12.00 hour
El Segundo for Profit (25+ people) 24.00 hour
Non-Resident Groups (25+ people) 36.00 hour
BBQ Area (max capacity 75)
El Segundo Non-Profit/Individual 30.50 hour
El Segundo for Profit 61.00 hour
Non-Resident Groups 91.00 hour
Fire Circle (max capacity 100)
El Segundo Non-Profit/Individual 25.50 hour
El Segundo for Profit 51.00 hour
Non-Resident Groups 76.00 hour
Inflatable Bouncer Surcharge
El Segundo Non-Profit/Individual 41.00 per event
El Segundo for Profit 81.00 per event
Non-Resident Groups 122.00 per event
Grass Area
El Segundo Non-Profit/Individual 51.00 hour
El Segundo for Profit 101.00 hour
Non-Resident Groups 152.00 hour
Basketball Court
El Segundo Non-Profit/Individual 51.00 hour
El Segundo for Profit 101.00 hour
Non-Resident Groups 152.00 hour
Volleyball Court
El Segundo Non-Profit/Individual 25.50 hour
El Segundo for Profit 51.00 hour
Non-Resident Groups 76.00 hour
Roller Hockey Rink
El Segundo Non-Profit/Individual 25.50 hour
El Segundo for Profit 51.00 hour
Non-Resident Groups 76.00 hour



Appendix C Fee Amount ($) Unit
Recreation Park (continued)
Skate Park - Facility Rental
El Segundo Non-Profit/Individual 25.00 hour
El Segundo for Profit 50.00 hour
Non-Resident Groups 75.00 hour
Tennis, Racquetball, Paddle Tennis Courts, Pickleball Courts
El Segundo Non-Profit/Individual 5.00 hour
El Segundo for Profit 10.00 hour
Non-Resident Groups 15.00 hour
Lawn Bowling Green
El Segundo Non-Profit/Individual 5.00 hour
El Segundo for Profit 10.00 hour
Non-Resident Groups 15.00 hour
Clubhouse Skate Circle/Amphitheater
El Segundo Non-Profit/Individual 10.00 hour
El Segundo for Profit 20.00 hour
Non-Resident Groups 30.00 hour
Clubhouse Outdoor Patio
El Segundo Non-Profit/Individual 16.00 hour
El Segundo for Profit 32.00 hour
Non-Resident Groups 48.00 hour
Athletic Fields
George Brett Field
El Segundo Non-Profit/Individual 30.50 hour
El Segundo for Profit 61.00 hour
Non-Resident Groups 91.00 hour
Stevenson Field
El Segundo Non-Profit/Individual 30.50 hour
El Segundo for Profit 61.00 hour
Non-Resident Groups 91.00 hour
Softball Field
El Segundo Non-Profit/Individual 30.50 hour
El Segundo for Profit 61.00 hour
Non-Resident Groups 91.00 hour
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Richmond Field

El Segundo Non-Profit/Individual 30.50 hour

El Segundo for Profit 61.00 hour

Non-Resident Groups 91.00 hour
Campus El Segundo (1/2 Field Available)

El Segundo Non-Profit/Individual 60.00 hour

El Segundo for Profit 120.00 hour

Non-Resident Groups 180.00 hour

Athletic Field Lighting Fee

El Segundo Non-Profit/Individual Free
El Segundo for Profit 20.50 hour
Non-Resident Groups 20.50 hour

Clubhouse Large Capacity Rooms (Auditorium)
Large Capacity Room (150)
(Joslyn Center Social Hall, Clubhouse Auditorium)

El Segundo Non-Profit/Individual 50.00 hour
El Segundo for Profit 100.00 hour
Non-Resident Groups 150.00 hour

Meeting Room (max capacity 50)
(Joslyn Center Multi-purpose Room, Joslyn Center Craft Room, Joslyn Center Library,
Clubhouse Tri-Room, Clubhouse Drop-In Room)

El Segundo Non-Profit/Individual 16.00 hour

El Segundo for Profit 32.00 hour

Non-Resident Groups 48.00 hour
Kitchen (Add-On at Joslyn Center or Clubhouse)

El Segundo Non-Profit/Individual 11.00 hour

El Segundo for Profit 22.00 hour

Non-Resident Groups 33.00 hour
Camp Eucalyptus

El Segundo Non-Profit/Individual 50.00 hour

El Segundo for Profit 100.00 hour

Non-Resident Groups 150.00 hour
Teen Center

El Segundo Non-Profit/Individual 50.00 hour

El Segundo for Profit 100.00 hour

Non-Resident Groups 150.00 hour
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Appendix C Fee Amount ($) Unit
Aquatics Facilities
Hilltop Pool (*See below for staff fees)
El Segundo Non-Profit/Individual 101.00 hour
El Segundo for Profit 240.00 hour
Non-Resident Groups 360.00 hour
Inflatable Obstacle Course and Staff Fee (in addition to facility fee)
El Segundo Non-Profit/Individual 100.00 hour
El Segundo for Profit 180.00 hour
Non-Resident Groups 216.00 hour
Key Log Roll
El Segundo Non-Profit/Individual 50.00 hour
El Segundo for Profit 90.00 hour
Non-Resident Groups 108.00 hour

Additional Staffing Fees for Aquatics Facility Rentals (Lifeguard Costs by Group Size)

1 to 19 people (1 senior guard, 1 lifeguard)

El Segundo Non-Profit/Individual 40.00

El Segundo for Profit 48.00

Non-Resident Groups 58.00
20 to 39 people (1 senior guard, 2 lifeguards)

El Segundo Non-Profit/Individual 55.00

El Segundo for Profit 66.00

Non-Resident Groups 80.00
40 to 59 people (1 senior guard, 3 lifeguards)

El Segundo Non-Profit/Individual 70.00

El Segundo for Profit 84.00

Non-Resident Groups 100.00
60+ people (1 senior guard, 4 lifeguards)

El Segundo Non-Profit/Individual 85.00

El Segundo for Profit 102.00

Non-Resident Groups 123.00
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Appendix C Fee Amount ($) Unit
Neighborhood Parks
Library Park
El Segundo Non-Profit/Individual 51.00 hour
El Segundo for Profit 101.00 hour
Non-Resident Groups 152.00 hour
Hilltop Picnic
El Segundo Non-Profit/Individual 12.00 hour
El Segundo for Profit 24.00 hour
Non-Resident Groups 36.00 hour
Acacia Picnic
El Segundo Non-Profit/Individual 12.00 hour
El Segundo for Profit 24.00 hour
Non-Resident Groups 36.00 hour
Sycamore Park (max capacity 25)
El Segundo Non-Profit/Individual 12.00 hour
El Segundo for Profit 24.00 hour
Non-Resident Groups 36.00 hour
Kansas Park (max capacity 25)
El Segundo Non-Profit/Individual 12.00 hour
El Segundo for Profit 24.00 hour
Non-Resident Groups 36.00 hour
Independence Park (group 25+)
El Segundo Non-Profit/Individual 51.00 hour
El Segundo for Profit 101.00 hour
Non-Resident Groups 152.00 hour
Constitution Park (group 25+)
El Segundo Non-Profit/Individual 51.00 hour
El Segundo for Profit 101.00 hour
Non-Resident Groups 152.00 hour
Washington Park (group 25+)
El Segundo Non-Profit/Individual 51.00 hour
El Segundo for Profit 101.00 hour
Non-Resident Groups 152.00 hour
Freedom Park (group 25+)
El Segundo Non-Profit/Individual 51.00 hour
El Segundo for Profit 101.00 hour
Non-Resident Groups 152.00 hour
Appendix C Fee Amount ($) Unit
Security Deposit 203.00 per event
Additional Staff Fee (If Necessary) 25.50 per hour/per staff person
Cancellation Policy 51.00 per reservation

Cancelled 10 days or less before scheduled event
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Appendix D Fee Amount ($) Unit

Competition Pool — Rental
Short Course — For Profit
Short Term <10 Hrs/Wk 25.50 per hour
Long Term > or =10 Hrs/Wk 20.50 per hour

Long Course — For Profit
Short Term <10 Hrs/Wk 46.00 per hour
Long Term > or =10 Hrs/Wk 35.50 per hour

Short Course — Non-Profit
Short Term <10 Hrs/Wk 20.50 per hour
Long Term > or =10 Hrs/Wk 15.50 per hour

Long Course — Non-Profit
Short Term <10 Hrs/Wk 41.00 per hour
Long Term > or =10 Hrs/Wk 30.50 per hour

Half Pool — Alternate Use - For Profit
Short Term <10 Hrs/Wk 106.00 per hour
Long Term > or =10 Hrs/Wk 86.00 per hour

Full Pool — Alternate Use - For Profit
Short Term <10 Hrs/Wk 213.00 per hour
Long Term > or =10 Hrs/Wk 172.00 per hour

Half Pool — Alternate Use — Non-Profit
Short Term <10 Hrs/Wk 86.00 per hour
Long Term > or =10 Hrs/Wk 66.00 per hour

Full Pool — Alternate Use — Non-Profit
Short Term <10 Hrs/Wk 203.00 per hour
Long Term > or =10 Hrs/Wk 152.00 per hour

Master Fee Schedule
Appendix D
-49-



Appendix D Fee Amount ($) Unit
Appendix D Fee Amount ($) Unit
Teaching Pool — Rental
For Profit
Short Term <10 Hrs/Wk 25.50 per hour
Long Term > or =10 Hrs/Wk 20.50 per hour
Non-Profit
Short Term <10 Hrs/Wk 15.50 per hour
Long Term > or =10 Hrs/Wk 10.50 per hour
Full Pool — For Profit
Short Term <10 Hrs/Wk 101.00 per hour
Long Term > or =10 Hrs/Wk 81.00 per hour
Full Pool — Non-Profit
Short Term <10 Hrs/Wk 61.00 per hour
Long Term > or =10 Hrs/Wk 41.00 per hour
Event Pricing
Competition Pool
Full Day (6+ Hours) 3,549.00 per event
Half Day (<6 hours) 1,876.00 per event
Teaching Pool
Full Day (6+ Hours) 710.00 per event
Half Day (<6 hours) 431.00 per event
Lighting Fee (if applicable) 20.50 per hour
Timing System (if applicable) 56.00 per event
Extra Staff (if applicable) 30.00 per hour
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Appendix E Fee Amount ($)

Film Permit Processing

Film Location Fees
Unless otherwise stated, location fees are per hour with a
four hour minimum. Staff fees are not included in these rates
and will be added where applicable.

Recreation Park

Picnic Area 60.00
BBQ Area 140.00
Fire Circle 240.00
Volleyball Court 120.00
Roller Hockey Rink 240.00
Skate Park 240.00
Tennis, Racquetball, Paddle Tennis Courts 240.00
Grass Area 240.00
Basketball Court 240.00
Inflatables Surcharge (per event) 200.00

Athletic Fields

George Brett Field 240.00
Stevenson Field 240.00
Softball Field 240.00
Richmond Field 240.00
Campus El Segundo (1/2 Field Available) 320.00
Athletic Field Lighting Fee 50.00
Community Centers
Joslyn Center Multi-Purpose Room 100.00
Joslyn Center Craft Room 100.00
Joslyn Center Library 100.00
Clubhouse Tri-Room 100.00
Clubhouse Drop-in Room 100.00
Kitchen add-on at Joslyn or Clubhouse 100.00
Camp Eucalyptus 200.00
Teen Center Joslyn Center Social Hall 200.00
Clubhouse Auditorium 200.00
Aquatics Facilities
Hilltop Pool 330.00 Plus staff fees
Competition Pool (6+ hours) 3,813.00 Plus staff fees
Competition Pool (<6 hours) 2,016.00 Plus staff fees
Instructional Pool (6+ hours) 763.00 Plus staff fees
Instructional Pool (<6 hours) 463.00 Plus staff fees
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Neighborhood Parks

Library Park 240.00
Independence Park 240.00
Constitution Park 240.00
Washington Park 240.00
Freedom Park 240.00
Hilltop Picnic 60.00
Acacia Picnic 60.00
Sycamore park (max capacity 25) 60.00
Kansas Park (max capacity 25) 60.00

City Owned Buildings
The use of city owned buildings for filming will be considered on a
case by case basis. Fees will be determined by the City Manager
or City Manager's Designee.

Parking Lot
Amount per parking space 30.00 or
3.00 per hour

*Working around their normal schedule, police and fire personnel work

film details on overtime basis. Due to possible conflicts with work schedules,
film companies should attempt to schedule work hours 7 days in advance.

The police department may require supervisors to work if more than 3 officers
are working at the same time. Work schedule cancelations by the production
company within 24 hours of the scheduled filming hours will incur a 4 hour
minimum charge for each officer involved (to be deducted from the permit
fees).

The number of officers required is determined by the police department.
All police personnel scheduling will also be coordinated through the police
department.

Fees are estimated in advance and actual costs will be calculated when the
project is completed.
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